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HOLDING: Grievance DENIED. Employer demonstrated just cause necessary to remove Grievant. Grievant’s work record and active disciplinary history at the time of her removal, and her work performance during the two years and three months prior to her discharge on August 30, 2019, present an employee who has refused to provide the work expected from her position.
Facts: Grievant was hired by the Employer effective May 9, 1988 to fill an Attorney 2 position in the Sales and Use Tax unit in the Division of Tax Appeals. Grievant was promoted to an Attorney 3 position effective March 26, 1989. On May 31, 2017, Grievant received a written reprimand for a violation of Departmental Work Rule #3h. On March 19, 2019, Grievant received one day suspension for violation of Departmental Work Rule #2j and #2b. On August 14, 2019, Grievant received three-day suspension for violation of Departmental Work Rule #31. Grievant was terminated by the Employer effective August 30, 2019. Reason for removal was violation of Departmental Work Rule #2b and #31. 
The Union argued: Union argued that the Employer did not have just cause to remove Grievant from her Attorney 3 position. Union pointed out that termination of the Grievant occurred on August 30, 2019, a mere fourteen days from the end of a three-day suspension served by the Grievant, which the Union argued was for the same violation. Further, Union noted that within Grievant's thirty-one year tenure with Employer, she went from a one day suspension to discharge in only thirty-nine days. Union maintained that such circumstances violated Article 24, section 24.06 – Imposition of Discipline. 

The Employer argued: Employer argued that they had just cause to remove Grievant. Employer rejects the claim that the Employer acted too swiftly in removing Grievant, or failed to provide the notice necessary for such a job action. Employer presented evidence of Grievant's ongoing daily failure to perform, and of her unwillingness to work with her manager to improve her performance. Employer noted that from April 2019 through August 2019 Grievant had been advised repeatedly by her manager that she was not meeting minimum productivity standards. Employer maintained it was impossible to accept that the Grievant had been confused about what was expected from her in terms of the quality and quantity of her work. 

The Arbitrator found: Arbitrator found nothing illegitimate or in conflict with the parties' collective bargaining agreement in the August 13, 2019 three-day suspension issued to the grievant for failures to meet work production expectations in May 2019 and June 2019. The hearing record indicated that in each of those months the Grievant completed one written final determination; meaning that while the expectation of written final determinations for those two months had been sixteen, the grievant had delivered two. The quantity of work provided by Grievant for May 2019 and June 2019 amounted to 12.5% of the minimum quantity of work expected to be produced from the position filled by Grievant. The quality and quantity of Grievant's work had been the subject of numerous written and verbal statements by supervisory personnel, and with thirty years of tenure, there is no doubt that Grievant understood the nature of the work assigned to her position, and the expectations of the Employer. Therefore, the grievance is DENIED.
